

## Lotteries Commission Act 1990

## Lotteries Commission (Saturday Lotto) Amendment Rules 2001

Made by the Lotteries Commission under section 28(1) of the Act.

### 1. Citation

These rules may be cited as the *Lotteries Commission (Saturday Lotto) Amendment Rules 2001*.

### 2. Commencement

These rules come into operation on 11 March 2001.

### 3. The rules amended

The amendments in these rules are to the *Lotteries Commission (Saturday Lotto) Rules 1996\**.

[\* *Published in Gazette 15 November 1996, p. 6529-52.*  
*For amendments to 15 February 2001 see 1999 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 176.*]

### 4. Rule 3 amended

Rule 3 is amended as follows:

- (a) in the definition of “Australian Lotto Bloc” after “South Australia” by inserting —  
“ , New South Wales ”;
- (b) in the definition of “Saturday lotto draw” after “with rule 19” by inserting —  
“ , and supervised in accordance with rule 16 ”.

### 5. Rule 8 amended

Rule 8(2) is repealed and the following subrule is inserted instead —

“

- (2) A subscriber who has filled out a game board on a entry coupon in accordance with rule 8(1) may enter up to 11 further systems entries on that entry coupon by selecting, in each further game board, the same number of numbers as were selected in the first game board, but only up to an entry cost that does not, in aggregate, exceed \$99 999.00.

”.

**6. Rule 9 amended**

- (1) Rule 9(1)(ba) is amended by deleting “14 or 18” and inserting instead —

“ 14, 18 or 25 ”.

- (2) Rule 9(2)(a) is amended by deleting “14 or 18” and inserting instead —

“ 14, 18 or 25 ”.

**7. Rule 12 amended**

Rule 12(2) is repealed.

**8. Rule 16 replaced**

Rule 16 is repealed and the following rule is inserted instead —

“

**16. Supervision of Saturday lotto**

Saturday lotto is to be supervised in accordance with the relevant regulations of the State or Territory in which the draw takes place.

”.

**9. Rule 19 amended**

Rule 19 is amended after “Commission” by inserting —

“ or a designated authority ”.

**9. Rule 31 amended**

- (1) Rule 31(1) is amended by deleting “be used to identify a receipted ticket as being held by the subscriber to whom that number has been issued;” and inserting instead —

“

be printed on a receipted ticket, corresponding to a name and address to which an unclaimed prize won by that ticket can be sent;

”.

- (2) Rule 31 is amended by repealing subrules (3) and (4) and inserting the following subrules instead —

“

- (3) A person who presents a winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw, will be paid in accordance with these rules, unless —

- (a) the Commission has been notified that the particular ticket has been lost or stolen, in time to set up appropriate monitoring or cancellation processes; or

- (b) the Commission requests verification of ownership or identity at the time of presentation, by means of a statutory declaration, and that verification is not provided.
- (4) The prize entitlement of a winning receipted ticket that —
  - (a) is endorsed with a PRS number; and
  - (b) is not claimed, or paid, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw,

will be paid in a manner determined by the Commission to the person named, and at the address recorded, in the PRS.

- (5) Payment of a prize entitlement under subrule (3) or (4) discharges the liability of the Commission in relation to any particular winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, and registration by a subscriber with the Player Registration Service does not entitle the subscriber to claim a prize from the Commission that has already been paid.

”.

#### 10. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 is amended as follows:

- (a) after the row relating to 18 games by inserting the following row —
 

“ 25 10.00 20.00 50.00 100.00 ”;
- (b) in the row commencing “19” by deleting “108 528.00” and inserting instead —
 

“ NA ”;
- (c) in the row commencing “20” by deleting “155 040.00” and inserting instead —
 

“ NA ”.

#### 11. Schedule 3 amended

Schedule 3 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting the item commencing “Systems entries per entry coupon” and inserting the following item instead —

“

Systems entries per entry coupon (maximum) 12  
(*subject to maximum aggregate entry cost*)

”;

(b) in the item “Games per oral request” by deleting “14 or 18” and inserting instead —

“ 14, 18 or 25 ”;

(c) after the item

“Prize Payout Period 12 Months”

by inserting the following item —

“ Maximum Aggregate Entry Cost \$99,999.00 ”.

The Common Seal of the )

)

Commission was affixed on the )

)

28th day of February 2001, )

)

by order and in the presence of — )

L.S.

KEVIN CAMPBELL, Chairperson.

GEOFFREY HARRIS, Member.

JENNY ROGERS, Member.

---